

~

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION(CIVIL)No.8 OF 2008

RICHA TANDON

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANISH TANDON

Respondent(s)

WITH T.P.(C)No.49/2008

with Conmt.Pet.(C)No.115/2008 In T.P.(C)No.8/2008

ORDER

Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties, we allow both the transfer petitions, being Nos.8 and 49 of 2008.

We direct that Suit No.641 of 2007 pending before the Family Judge, Moradabad, be transferred to the competent court of civil jurisdiction at Dehradun, Uttarakhand.

There will be a similar order in respect of Suit No. 208/07 pending before the same Family Judge at Moradabad.

As far as Contempt Petition(C)No.115/2008 is concerned, let the same stand adjourned for the present for a period of eight weeks. The respondent may file counter affidavit to the said contempt petition, if so advised, within the said period.

In the meantime, the respondent-wife shall allow the petitioner-husband to see the two children on Sundays

-2-

between 10.00 A.M. to 1.00 P.M. at premises No.318, Patel Nagar, Dehradun. No prior notice is required to be given by the petitioner-husband for such visitation. In case of any difficulty on the part of the respondent on any particular Sunday, the same shall be intimated by her to the petitioner in advance.

It is expected that such visits will not be marred by any untoward incident or unpleasant situation and such visitation will be allowed to be conducted in a peaceful and congenial atmosphere.

Liberty is given to the respondent to mention in the event this order is not complied with in any way. Since it is submitted on behalf of the wife that she is unemployed and has no means of

maintaining herself and the children, it is expected that the petitioner husband should make arrangements for the maintenance both of his wife and the children.

.....J.  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.  
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

NEW DELHI;  
JULY 09, 2008.  
ITEM Nos.35+41

COURT NO.10

SECTION XVIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 8 OF 2008

RICHA TANDON Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANISH TANDON Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and stay and vacating stay and office report )  
with

T.P.(C)No.49/2008

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and stay and vacating stay and office report )

WITH

Conmt. Pet.(C)No.115/2008 in T.P.(C) NO. 8 of 2008

(With office report)

Date: 09/07/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Syed Ali Ahmad, Adv.  
Mr. Syed Tanweer Ahmad, Adv.  
Dr. Madan Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
Mr. Sudhir Nandrajog, Adv.  
Ms. Tatini Basu, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order. As far as Contempt Petition(C)No.115/2008 is concerned, let the same stand adjourned for the present for a period of eight weeks.

(Sheetal Dhingra) (Radha R. Bhatia)  
Court Master Court Master  
[Signed order is placed on the file]